RESOLUTION NO. 2014-50

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A THREE-YEAR AGREEMENT WITH MOONLIGHT CLEANERS FOR POLICE DEPARTMENT UNIFORM ALTERATIONS SERVICE IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$66,000

WHEREAS, the Elk Grove Police Department has 128 sworn officer positions which mandate uniform attire; and

WHEREAS, each officer is issued a set of uniforms consisting of five pants, five shirts, and one jacket; and

WHEREAS, police uniforms require sewn on patches, chevrons, service stripes, and occasional alterations to ensure proper fit; and

WHEREAS, staff conducted a competitive bid process to find a tailor service provider that offered excellent service at competitive prices; and

WHEREAS, Moonlight Cleaners of Elk Grove demonstrated their ability to provide excellent service at competitive prices; and

WHEREAS, alterations for police uniforms is a service budgeted every year during the citywide budget process.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute a three year agreement with Moonlight Cleaners for Police Department uniform alterations service in an amount not to exceed \$66,000.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 26th day of February 2014.

GARY DAVIS, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

JAGON LINDGREN

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P.

JONATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2014-50

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO) ss CITY OF ELK GROVE)

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on February 26, 2014 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis, Cooper, Hume, Trigg

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: Detrick

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California